
 
 

  Resolution No. 
 

STOCKTON PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
 
RESOLUTION TO DENY A COMMISSION USE PERMIT TO ESTABLISH A RETAIL 
STOREFRONT CANNABIS BUSINESS, ADMINISTRATIVE USE PERMIT TO 
ESTABLISH A RETAIL NON-STOREFRONT (DELIVERY ONLY) CANNABIS 
BUSINESS, AND A WAIVER OF CANNABIS BUSINESS LOCATION 
REQUIREMENTS – ALL CONCERNING A 3,600 SQUARE FOOT COMMERCIAL 
SPACE AT 7840 WEST LANE, SUITE F (APPLICATION NO. P20-0673)  
 

The applicant, Julian Michalowski (Coastal Retail Lompoc, LLC), submitted a 
Commission Use Permit, Administrative Use Permit, and Waiver application to establish 
a 3,600-square foot retail storefront cannabis business and a retail non-storefront 
(delivery only) cannabis business in a Commercial General (CG) zoned parcel, located 
at 7840 West Lane, Suite F (Exhibit 1); and 

 
The applicant is a general pool winner of the City’s 2020 Commercial Cannabis 

Lottery, used to designate how many applicants are allowed to apply for certain 
commercial cannabis types, including Retail Storefront; and    

 
On January 14, 2021, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public 

hearing on the application, in compliance with Stockton Municipal Code (SMC) section 
16.88, at which point all persons wishing to be heard were provided such opportunity; and 

 
On January 14, 2021, and prior to acting on the requested actions, the Planning 

Commission considered the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) determination 
reflected in the findings below; now, therefore, 

 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
STOCKTON, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

A. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated by reference. 
 
B. All findings must be made in the affirmative to approve the proposed project. 
 
C. Based on the staff report, staff presentation, comments received, and the public 

hearing, the Planning Commission makes the following findings based on substantial 
evidence in the record: 
 
USE PERMIT FINDINGS (COMMISSION AND ADMINISTRATIVE) 

 
1. The proposed uses are allowed within the subject zoning district with the approval 
of a use permit and complies with all other applicable provisions of this Development 



 
 

Code and the Municipal Code because Retail Storefront Commercial Cannabis and Non-
storefront Retail (delivery only) Commercial Cannabis is allowed in a Commercial, 
General (CG) zone with a Use Permit and meets all of the requirements under SMC 
16.80.195 (A) and (B), except for the 600 feet separation from a religious facility. The 
applicant submitted a request to waive this location requirement.  However, staff analysis 
does not support the waiver for “unique circumstanes” based on the information provided 
by the applicant. 
 
2. The proposed use would maintain or strengthen the integrity and character of the 
neighborhood and zoning district in which it is to be located because operating a facility 
engaged in retail storefront commercial cannabis and retail non-storefront (delivery only) 
commercial cannabis is consistent with the Commercial General (CG) zoning district, 
where commercial cannabis retail uses are permitted, and with the surrounding 
commercial land uses. The proposed use would strengthen the surrounding 
neighborhood by turning a vacant suite into usable commercial space, and the proposed 
security would serve to further enhance the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
3. The proposed use would be consistent with the general land uses, objectives, 
policies, and programs of the General Plan and any applicable specific plan or master 
development plan because the project is a commercial land use consistent with the 
Commercial land use designation of the General Plan and it is consistent with General 
Plan Policy LU-4.2 to attract employment and generating businesses that support the 
economic diversity of the City.    

 
4. The subject site would be physically suitable for the type and density/intensity of 
use being proposed including the provision of services (e.g., sanitation and water), public 
access, and the absence of physical constraints (e.g., earth movement, flooding, etc.) 
because the project is reusing a portion of an existing commercial building. The project 
has been analyzed by all departments and it has been determined all streets and public 
access ways is adequate to serve the proposed project. The site will have access to City 
water services and the Municipal Utilities Department has reviewed the project. 

 
5. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use at the location 
proposed and for the time period(s) identified, if applicable, would endanger, jeopardize, 
or otherwise constitute a hazard to the public convenience, health, interest, safety, peace, 
or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed 
use because proposed operations are located within 600 feet of three (3) religious 
facilities, which does not meet the location requirements set forth in the Development 
Code (SMC 16.80.195). Religious facilities, among other uses, are deemed a sensitive 
use per the Stockton Municipal Code (SMC 16.80.195). The proximity of the cannabis 
retail storefront use to a sensitive use type would endanger the public health of the 
patrons of the religious facilities. The proposed land-use is an adult only (18 years or 
older) establishment. Per California Code of Regluations Title 16, Division 42. Bureau of 
Cannabis Control, restricts those who enter the premise to be 21 years of age or older, 
or 18 years of age (with a valid physician’s recommendation for medicainal cannabis). 



 
 

Religious facilities have patrons under the age of 18 (eighteen) who would be the most of 
risk of undue exposure to the business type. 
 
6. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed use would 
not be compatible with the existing, and future land uses on-site and in the vicinity of the 
subject property because the project is located within 600 feet of three (3) religious 
facilities, which does not meet the location requirements set forth in the Development 
Code (SMC 16.80.195). The operating characteristics of the Cannabis Retail Storefront 
and Retail Non-Storefront (delivery only) is deemed inconsistent with the religious 
facilities in the vicinity of the neighborhood.  
 
7. The proposed use qualifies for a California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Categorical Exemption under section 15301, Class 1, for Existing Facility, because the 
proposed project would occur within an existing commercial building and the project 
involves no expansion of use. Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, 
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, 
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no 
expansion of existing or former use. 
 
WAIVER FINDINGS 
 
All of the following findings must be made in order to grant approval of the requested 
waiver from location requirements.  
 
1. The granting of the waiver will not enable the site to be utilized so that specific 
standards can be addressed without creating undue hardship. The proposed use is 
consistent with the intent of the cannabis regulatory program to expand the cannabis 
industry within the City. However, the proposed project would cause potential undue 
hardship to the religious facilities that are located within 600’ of the proposed project.  
SMC Chapter 16.80.195 requires a commercial cannabis business to not be located 
within 600’ of several sensitive uses, including religious facilities. The potential undue 
hardship can include increased crime, exposure to an adult-use (18 years old or older) 
establishment to underage patrons of the religious facility, and detriment to public health.  
 
2. The granting of the waiver will allow for the economic viability and use of the site. 
The proposed uses will provide for a new business to be developed within the 
Commercial, General (CG) zoning district which is consistent with SMC Chapter 
16.80.195 and will allow for the use of a currently vacant building suite. 
 
3. The granting of the waiver will be detrimental to the public convenience, health, 
interest, safety, or general welfare of the City or injurious to the property or improvements 
in the zone or neighborhood in which the property is located due to its proximity to 
sensitive uses. The proposed project is located within 600 feet of three (3) religious 
facilities. Religious facilities, among other uses, are deemed a sensitive use per the 
Stockton Municipal Code (SMC 16.80.195). The proximity of the cannabis retail storefront 
use to a sensitive use type could endanger the public health of the patrons of the religious 



 
 

facilities that are underage (younger than 18 years of age). The proposed land-use is an 
adult only establishment.  Per California Code of Regulations Title 16, Division 42. Bureau 
of Cannabis Control, restricts those who enter the premise to be 21 years of age or older, 
or 18 years of age (with a valid physician’s recommendation for medical cannabis). 
Religious facilities have patrons under the age of 18 (eighteen) who would be the most at 
risk of undue exposure to the proximity to the business type.  
 
4. The granting of the waiver will not be consistent with the general land uses, 
objectives, policies, and programs of the General Plan, any applicable specific plan, 
precise road plan, or master development plan, and the intent of this Development Code. 
The project site is not subject to a specific plan, precise road plan, or master development 
plan. However, the proposed use does not meet the intent of the Development Code in 
that it does not meet the location requirements in SMC 16.80.195 and is located within 
600 feet of three (3) religious facilities. The California Business and Professions Code, 
Division 10, Chapter 20, Section 26200, allows for local jurisdictions to enforce local 
zoning requirements and local ordinance and permitting as it relates to commercial 
cannabis activity. 
 
5. The granting of the waiver will not conflict with applicable provision of the latest 
edition of the California Building Code and Fire Code and other applicable State laws and 
regulations. The Building & Life Safety Division staff reviewed the proposed project and 
determined the project may feasibly comply with the referenced codes. However, the 
proposed use does not meet the intent of the Development Code in that it does not meet 
the location requirements in SMC 16.80.195 and is located within 600 feet of three (3) 
religious facilities. The California Business and Professions Code, Division 10, Chapter 
20, Section 26200, allows for local jurisdictions to enforce local zoning requirements and 
local ordinance and permitting as it relates to commercial cannabis activity. 
 
6. The granting of the waiver will be in compliance with the provisions of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the City’s CEQA Guidelines. See General Finding 
No. 7 above. 
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D. Based on its review of the entire record herein, including the staff report and all 
supporting, referenced, and incorporated documents and all comments received and 
foregoing findings, the Planning Commission hereby denies the requested Commission 
Use Permit, Administrative Use Permit, and Waiver request, based on the fact that all 
required findings cannot be made. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED:         January 14, 2021  . 

 
 
 
              
       WAQAR RIZVI, CHAIR  
       City of Stockton Planning Commission  
        
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
MICHAEL MCDOWELL, SECRETARY 
City of Stockton Community Development 
 


